



Association
of European
Businesses

Press-release

14 January 2020

Year 2019 ends with - 2,3% car sales market decrease

- Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia increased by **2,3%** in **December 2019**
- Among the top ten bestselling models so far, all models are locally produced

In **December 2019** sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia increased by **2,3 %** compared with **December 2018** or by 3 995 sold units, and amounted to **179 235** cars, according to the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee (AEB AMC).

In **2019** new car and LCV sales decreased by - **2,3%** or 41 059 units in comparison with the previous year.
In **January—December 1 759 532** cars were sold.

Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the **AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee** commented:

“In a strong closing effort, December market sales improved by 2.3% year-on-year. Despite that, cumulative sales in the 4th quarter however remained in negative territory showing a 3.0% drop compared to the same period one year ago. Full year sales in 2019 reached 1.76 million units - 41 thousand units or 2.3% below the level of 2018.

For the current year, we expect similarly challenging market circumstances. Full year sales in 2020 are anticipated at a level of 1.72 million units which would represent a further 2.1% decline from the market level reached in 2019”.

Contact:

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64

Attachments:

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for December 2019/2018 and January-December 2019/2018
2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups for December 2019/2018 and January-December 2019/2018
3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for December 2019/2018 and January-December 2019/2018

AEB SPONSORS 2020 – СПОНСОРЫ АЕБ 2020

• Allianz IC OJSC • Atos • Bank Credit Suisse (Moscow) • BP • CHEP Rus LLC • Clifford Chance • Continental Tires RUS LLC • Dassault Systems LLC • DuPont Science & Technologies • Enel Russia • ENGIE • Eni S.p.A • Equinor Russia AS • EY • FAURECIA Automotive Development LLC • GE (General Electric International (Benelux) B.V.) • HeidelbergCement • ING Wholesale Banking in Russia • John Deere Rus, LLC • KPMG • Mercedes-Benz Russia • Merck LLC • Messe Frankfurt Rus Ltd • MetLife • METRO AG • Michelin • OBI Russia • Oriflame • Porsche Russland • Procter & Gamble • PwC • Raiffeisenbank AO • Shell Exploration & Production Services (RF) B.V. • Signify • SOGAZ Insurance Group • Total E&P Russie • Unipro PJSC •

Ассоциация европейского бизнеса
Россия, 127055 Москва,
Ул. Бутырский Вал 68/70, стр. 1

Тел.: +7 (495) 234 27 64
Факс: +7 (495) 234 28 07

E-mail: info@aebrus.ru
www.aebrus.ru



NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR DECEMBER 2019/2018 AND JANUARY – DECEMBER 2019/2018

Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles.
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results.

BRAND	December			January-December		
	2019	2018	%	2019	2018	%
Avtovaz (Lada)	35 702	35 407	1%	362 356	360 204	1%
KIA	18 007	18 081	0%	225 901	227 584	-1%
Renault*	16 007	8 097	98%	144 989	137 062	6%
Hyundai	14 681	15 075	-3%	178 809	178 269	0%
Toyota	12 510	12 266	2%	103 597	108 492	-5%
VW	9 785	11 179	-12%	104 384	106 056	-2%
Škoda	9 173	8 184	12%	88 609	81 459	9%
GAZ LCV*	8 649	8 454	2%	63 910	60 677	5%
Nissan	8 355	8 337	0%	64 974	80 925	-20%
UAZ	4 905	5 642	-13%	38 892	41 252	-6%
Mercedes-Benz	4 877	3 362	45%	42 046	37 788	11%
BMW	3 734	3 107	20%	41 520	35 619	17%
Mazda	3 525	3 640	-3%	30 576	31 683	-3%
Mitsubishi	3 446	5 532	-38%	39 938	45 391	-12%
Lexus	2 837	2 481	14%	22 395	24 312	-8%
Haval	2 270	557	308%	12 284	3 213	282%
Datsun	2 159	2 503	-14%	22 426	20 559	9%
Audi	1 844	1 721	7%	16 333	16 216	1%
Ford LCV*	1 627	1 938	-16%	12 589	12 077	4%
Chevrolet	1 503	3 617	-58%	21 821	30 021	-27%
Geely	1 452	639	127%	9 602	3 352	186%
Avtovaz (Niva)	1 302	0	-	1 302	0	-
Suzuki	1 197	713	68%	7 731	6 016	29%
Volvo	1 147	918	25%	8 846	7 772	14%
Land Rover	981	1 039	-6%	8 663	9 840	-12%
Subaru	937	1 006	-7%	7 686	8 032	-4%
Chery	831	624	33%	6 358	5 611	13%
VW vans	720	884	-19%	7 605	7 689	-1%
Changan	619	13	4662%	2 805	1 510	86%
Porsche	593	575	3%	6 023	5 118	18%
Peugeot*	535	426	26%	4 712	5 514	-15%
Citroën*	398	364	9%	3 266	3 710	-12%
Genesis	342	205	67%	2 276	1 831	24%
Infiniti	231	307	-25%	3 479	4 654	-25%
FAW	223	109	105%	1 519	1 417	7%

AEB SPONSORS 2020 – СПОНСОРЫ АЕБ 2020

• Allianz IC OJSC • Atos • Bank Credit Suisse (Moscow) • BP • Cargill Enterprises Inc. • CHEP Rus LLC • Clifford Chance • Continental Tires RUS LLC • DuPont Science & Technologies • Enel Russia • ENGIE • Eni S.p.A • Equinor Russia AS • EY • FAURECIA Automotive Development LLC • GE (General Electric International (Benelux) B.V.) • HeidelbergCement • ING Wholesale Banking in Russia • John Deere Rus, LLC • KPMG • Mercedes-Benz Russia • Merck LLC • Messe Frankfurt Rus Ltd • MetLife • METRO AG • Michelin • OBI Russia • Oriflame • Porsche Russland • Procter & Gamble • PwC • Raiffeisenbank AO • Shell Exploration & Production Services (RF) B.V. • Signify • SOGAZ Insurance Group • Total E&P Russie • Unipro PJSC •



Association
of European
Businesses

Mercedes-Benz Vans*	221	575	-62%	1 581	6 345	-75%
Honda	207	587	-65%	1 836	5 113	-64%
MINI	190	200	-5%	2 524	2 330	8%
Jeep	188	230	-18%	1 841	1 773	4%
Ford	181	3 808	-95%	17 717	41 157	-57%
FIAT*	175	153	14%	1 312	1 135	16%
DFM	165	165	0%	1 548	1 445	7%
Cadillac	156	178	-12%	975	1 176	-17%
Jaguar	143	293	-51%	1 738	2 537	-31%
Lifan	137	1 320	-90%	3 960	15 097	-74%
Isuzu*	115	133	-14%	831	809	3%
smart	57	26	119%	746	689	8%
Iveco*	56	71	-21%	427	547	-22%
Zotye	51	381	-87%	1 373	3 175	-57%
Hyundai LCV*	25	14	79%	315	261	21%
HTM	20	23	-13%	69	144	-52%
Brilliance	20	18	11%	266	171	56%
Opel	13	0	-	13	0	-
Foton*	10	37	-73%	189	362	-48%
Chrysler	1	5	-80%	45	74	-39%
SsangYong	0	21	-	4	142	-97%
Ravon	0	0	-	0	5 184	-
Total	179 235	175 240	2,3%	1 759 532	1 800 591	-2,3%

LCV sales are included into total brand's sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for some brands. LCV<3,5t (with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur.

1. Due to inclusion of JM-AvtoVAZ JV into the AVTOVAZ group in December 2019, the Niva car is accounted for in the sales of the AVTOVAZ-Renault-Nissan-Mitsubishi group under the AVTOVAZ brand.

2. Sales of Opel cars started in Russia on 16 December 2019 through official dealerships.

AEB SPONSORS 2020 – СПОНСОРЫ АЕБ 2020

• Allianz IC OJSC • Atos • Bank Credit Suisse (Moscow) • BP • Cargill Enterprises Inc. • CHEP Rus LLC • Clifford Chance • Continental Tires RUS LLC • DuPont Science & Technologies • Enel Russia • ENGIE • Eni S.p.A • Equinor Russia AS • EY • FAURECIA Automotive Development LLC • GE (General Electric International (Benelux) B.V.) • HeidelbergCement • ING Wholesale Banking in Russia • John Deere Rus, LLC • KPMG • Mercedes-Benz Russia • Merck LLC • Messe Frankfurt Rus Ltd • MetLife • METRO AG • Michelin • OBI Russia • Oriflame • Porsche Russland • Procter & Gamble • PwC • Raiffeisenbank AO • Shell Exploration & Production Services (RF) B.V. • Signify • SOGAZ Insurance Group • Total E&P Russie • Unipro PJSC •

Association of European Businesses
Butyrsky Val str. 68/70, bld. 1
127055 Moscow, Russia

Phone: +7 (495) 234 27 64
Fax: +7 (495) 234 28 07

E-mail: info@aebrus.ru
www.aebrus.ru



NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR DECEMBER 2019/2018 AND JANUARY - DECEMBER 2019/2018

Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles.

Note: The ranking is based on monthly results

Brand / Group	December						January-December					
	% Share			Volume			% Share			Volume		
	2019	2018	YOY	2019	2018	%	2019	2018	YOY	2019	2018	%
AVTOVAZ-RENAULT-NISSAN-MITSUBISHI	37,5	34,3	3,2	67 202	60 183	11,7%	36,3	36,0	0,3	639 464	648 795	-1,4%
AVTOVAZ (LADA)	19,9	20,2	-0,3	35 702	35 407	0,8%	20,6	20,0	0,6	362 356	360 204	0,6%
AVTOVAZ (NIVA)	0,7	0,0	0,7	1 302	0	-	0,1	0,0	0,1	1 302	0	-
RENAULT	8,9	4,6	4,3	16 007	8 097	97,7%	8,2	7,6	0,6	144 989	137 062	5,8%
NISSAN	4,7	4,8	-0,1	8 355	8 337	0,2%	3,7	4,5	-0,8	64 974	80 925	-19,7%
INFINITI	0,1	0,2	-0,1	231	307	-24,8%	0,2	0,3	-0,1	3 479	4 654	-25,2%
DATSUN	1,2	1,4	-0,2	2 159	2 503	-13,7%	1,3	1,1	0,2	22 426	20 559	9,1%
mitsubishi	1,9	3,2	-1,3	3 446	5 532	-37,7%	2,3	2,5	-0,2	39 938	45 391	-12,0%
VW Group	12,0	12,5	-0,5	21 522	21 968	-2,0%	12,3	11,7	0,6	216 931	211 420	2,6%
VOLKSWAGEN cars	5,5	6,4	-0,9	9 785	11 179	-12,5%	5,9	5,9	0,0	104 384	106 056	-1,6%
VOLKSWAGEN vans	0,4	0,5	-0,1	720	884	-18,6%	0,4	0,4	0,0	7 605	7 689	-1,1%
AUDI	1,0	1,0	0,0	1 844	1 721	7,1%	0,9	0,9	0,0	16 333	16 216	0,7%
ŠKODA	5,1	4,7	0,4	9 173	8 184	12,1%	5,0	4,5	0,5	88 609	81 459	8,8%
KIA	10,0	10,3	-0,3	18 007	18 081	-0,4%	12,8	12,6	0,2	225 901	227 584	-0,7%
TOYOTA Group	8,6	8,4	0,2	15 347	14 747	4,1%	7,2	7,4	-0,2	125 992	132 804	-5,1%
TOYOTA	7,0	7,0	0,0	12 510	12 266	2,0%	5,9	6,0	-0,1	103 597	108 492	-4,5%
LEXUS	1,6	1,4	0,2	2 837	2 481	14,3%	1,3	1,4	-0,1	22 395	24 312	-7,9%
HYUNDAI Group	8,4	8,7	-0,3	15 023	15 280	-1,7%	10,3	10,0	0,3	181 085	180 100	0,5%
HYUNDAI	8,2	8,6	-0,4	14 681	15 075	-2,6%	10,2	9,9	0,3	178 809	178 269	0,3%
GENESIS	0,2	0,1	0,1	342	205	66,8%	0,1	0,1	0,0	2 276	1 831	24,3%
GAZ LCV	4,8	4,8	0,0	8 649	8 454	2,3%	3,6	3,4	0,2	63 910	60 677	5,3%
MERCEDES-BENZ	2,9	2,3	0,6	5 155	3 963	30,1%	2,5	2,5	0,0	44 373	44 822	-1,0%
MERCEDES-BENZ cars	2,7	1,9	0,8	4 877	3 362	45,1%	2,4	2,1	0,3	42 046	37 788	11,3%
MERCEDES-BENZ vans	0,1	0,3	-0,2	221	575	-61,6%	0,1	0,4	-0,3	1 581	6 345	-75,1%
smart	0,0	0,0	0,0	57	26	119,2%	0,0	0,0	0,0	746	689	8,3%
UAZ	2,7	3,2	-0,5	4 905	5 642	-13,1%	2,2	2,3	-0,1	38 892	41 252	-5,7%
BMW Group	2,2	1,9	0,3	3 924	3 307	18,7%	2,5	2,1	0,4	44 044	37 949	16,1%
BMW	2,1	1,8	0,3	3 734	3 107	20,2%	2,4	2,0	0,4	41 520	35 619	16,6%
MINI	0,1	0,1	0,0	190	200	-5,0%	0,1	0,1	0,0	2 524	2 330	8,3%
MAZDA	2,0	2,1	-0,1	3 525	3 640	-3,2%	1,7	1,8	-0,1	30 576	31 683	-3,5%
GM Group	0,9	2,2	-1,3	1 659	3 795	-56,3%	1,3	1,7	-0,4	22 796	31 197	-26,9%
CHEVROLET	0,8	2,1	-1,3	1 503	3 617	-58,4%	1,2	1,7	-0,5	21 821	30 021	-27,3%
CADILLAC	0,1	0,1	0,0	156	178	-12,4%	0,1	0,1	0,0	975	1 176	-17,1%
HAVAL	1,3	0,3	1,0	2 270	557	307,5%	0,7	0,2	0,5	12 284	3 213	282,3%
FORD LCV	0,9	1,1	-0,2	1 627	1 938	-16,0%	0,7	0,7	0,0	12 589	12 077	4,2%

AEB SPONSORS 2020 – СПОНСОРЫ АЕБ 2020

• Allianz IC OJSC • Atos • Bank Credit Suisse (Moscow) • BP • Cargill Enterprises Inc. • CHEP Rus LLC • Clifford Chance • Continental Tires RUS LLC • DuPont Science & Technologies • Enel Russia • ENGIE • Eni S.p.A • Equinor Russia AS • EY • FAURECIA Automotive Development LLC • GE (General Electric International (Benelux) B.V.) • HeidelbergCement • ING Wholesale Banking in Russia • John Deere Rus, LLC • KPMG • Mercedes-Benz Russia • Merck LLC • Messe Frankfurt Rus Ltd • MetLife • METRO AG • Michelin • OBI Russia • Oriflame • Porsche Russland • Procter & Gamble • PwC • Raiffeisenbank AO • Shell Exploration & Production Services (RF) B.V. • Signify • SOGAZ Insurance Group • Total E&P Russie • Unipro PJSC •



Association
of European
Businesses

GEELY	0,8	0,4	0,4	1 452	639	127,2%	0,5	0,2	0,3	9 602	3 352	186,5%
SUZUKI	0,7	0,4	0,3	1 197	713	67,9%	0,4	0,3	0,1	7 731	6 016	28,5%
VOLVO	0,6	0,5	0,1	1 147	918	24,9%	0,5	0,4	0,1	8 846	7 772	13,8%
JAGUAR LAND ROVER	0,6	0,8	-0,2	1 124	1 332	-15,6%	0,6	0,7	-0,1	10 401	12 377	-16,0%
LAND ROVER	0,5	0,6	-0,1	981	1 039	-5,6%	0,5	0,5	0,0	8 663	9 840	-12,0%
JAGUAR	0,1	0,2	-0,1	143	293	-51,2%	0,1	0,1	0,0	1 738	2 537	-31,5%
PSA GROUP	0,5	0,5	0,0	946	790	19,7%	0,5	0,5	0,0	7 991	9 224	-13,4%
PEUGEOT	0,3	0,2	0,1	535	426	25,6%	0,3	0,3	0,0	4 712	5 514	-14,5%
CITROËN	0,2	0,2	0,0	398	364	9,3%	0,2	0,2	0,0	3 266	3 710	-12,0%
OPEL	0,0	0,0	0,0	13	0	-	0,0	0,0	0,0	13	0	-
SUBARU	0,5	0,6	-0,1	937	1 006	-6,9%	0,4	0,4	0,0	7 686	8 032	-4,3%
CHERY	0,5	0,4	0,1	831	624	33,2%	0,4	0,3	0,1	6 358	5 611	13,3%
CHANGAN	0,3	0,0	0,3	619	13	4661,5%	0,2	0,1	0,1	2 805	1 510	85,8%
PORSCHE	0,3	0,3	0,0	593	575	3,1%	0,3	0,3	0,0	6 023	5 118	17,7%
FCA RUSSIA	0,2	0,2	0,0	364	388	-6,2%	0,2	0,2	0,0	3 198	2 982	7,2%
FIAT	0,1	0,1	0,0	175	153	14,4%	0,1	0,1	0,0	1 312	1 135	15,6%
CHRYSLER	0,0	0,0	0,0	1	5	-80,0%	0,0	0,0	0,0	45	74	-39,2%
JEEP	0,1	0,1	0,0	188	230	-18,3%	0,1	0,1	0,0	1 841	1 773	3,8%
FAW	0,1	0,1	0,0	223	109	104,6%	0,1	0,1	0,0	1 519	1 417	7,2%
HONDA	0,1	0,3	-0,2	207	587	-64,7%	0,1	0,3	-0,2	1 836	5 113	-64,1%
FORD	0,1	2,2	-2,1	181	3 808	-95,2%	1,0	2,3	-1,3	17 717	41 157	-57,0%
DFM	0,1	0,1	0,0	165	165	0,0%	0,1	0,1	0,0	1 548	1 445	7,1%
LIFAN	0,1	0,8	-0,7	137	1 320	-89,6%	0,2	0,8	-0,6	3 960	15 097	-73,8%
ISUZU	0,1	0,1	0,0	115	133	-13,5%	0,0	0,0	0,0	831	809	2,7%
IVECO	0,0	0,0	0,0	56	71	-21,1%	0,0	0,0	0,0	427	547	-21,9%
ZOTYE	0,0	0,2	-0,2	51	381	-86,6%	0,1	0,2	-0,1	1 373	3 175	-56,8%
HYUNDAI LCV	0,0	0,0	0,0	25	14	78,6%	0,0	0,0	0,0	315	261	20,7%
BRILLIANCE	0,0	0,0	0,0	20	18	11,1%	0,0	0,0	0,0	266	171	55,6%
HTM	0,0	0,0	0,0	20	23	-13,0%	0,0	0,0	0,0	69	144	-52,1%
FOTON	0,0	0,0	0,0	10	37	-73,0%	0,0	0,0	0,0	189	362	-47,8%
SSANGYONG	0,0	0,0	0,0	0	21	-100,0%	0,0	0,0	0,0	4	142	-97,2%
RAVON	0,0	0,0	0,0	0	0	-	0,0	0,3	-0,3	0	5 184	-
Total	100,0	100,0		179 235	175 240	2,28%	100,0	100,0		1 759 532	1 800 591	-2,28%

Different from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above

SOLLERS Group	3,6	4,3	-0,7	6 532	7 601	-14,1%	2,9	3,0	-0,1	51 485	53 471	-3,7%
SSANGYONG	0,0	0,0	0,0	0	21	-	0,0	0,0	0,0	4	142	-97,2%
Ford LCV	0,9	1,1	-0,2	1 627	1 938	-16,0%	0,7	0,7	0,0	12 589	12 077	4,2%
UAZ	2,7	3,2	-0,5	4 905	5 642	-13,1%	2,2	2,3	-0,1	38 892	41 252	-5,7%

AEB SPONSORS 2020 – СПОНСОРЫ АЕБ 2020

• Allianz IC OJSC • Atos • Bank Credit Suisse (Moscow) • BP • Cargill Enterprises Inc. • CHEP Rus LLC • Clifford Chance • Continental Tires RUS LLC • DuPont Science & Technologies • Enel Russia • ENGIE • Eni S.p.A • Equinor Russia AS • EY • FAURECIA Automotive Development LLC • GE (General Electric International (Benelux) B.V.) • HeidelbergCement • ING Wholesale Banking in Russia • John Deere Rus, LLC • KPMG • Mercedes-Benz Russia • Merck LLC • Messe Frankfurt Rus Ltd • MetLife • METRO AG • Michelin • OBI Russia • Oriflame • Porsche Russland • Procter & Gamble • PwC • Raiffeisenbank AO • Shell Exploration & Production Services (RF) B.V. • Signify • SOGAZ Insurance Group • Total E&P Russie • Unipro PJSC •

Association of European Businesses
Butyrsky Val str. 68/70, bld. 1
127055 Moscow, Russia

Phone: +7 (495) 234 27 64
Fax: +7 (495) 234 28 07

E-mail: info@aebrus.ru
www.aebrus.ru



25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR DECEMBER 2019/2018 AND JANUARY – DECEMBER 2019/2018

Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles.
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results.

#	MODEL	BRAND	December		
			2019	2018	YoY
1	Granta	Lada	14 571	12 546	2 025
2	Vesta	Lada	10 958	11 601	-643
3	Rio	KIA	6 669	8 642	-1 973
4	Creta	Hyundai	5 439	5 249	190
5	RAV 4	Toyota	4 964	3 616	1 348
6	Duster	Renault	4 508	2 271	2 237
7	Tiguan	VW	4 379	3 602	777
8	Solaris	Hyundai	4 377	4 452	-75
9	Polo	VW	4 306	5 996	-1 690
10	Largus VP	Lada	4 091	4 283	-192
11	Logan	Renault	3 855	2 205	1 650
12	Camry	Toyota	3 418	4 019	-601
13	Qashqai	Nissan	3 409	2 655	754
14	Sportage	KIA	3 259	2 755	504
15	Rapid	Škoda	3 256	2 305	951
16	Octavia A7	Škoda	3 178	3 078	100
17	X-Trail	Nissan	3 101	2 379	722
18	Sandero	Renault	3 036	1 757	1 279
19	CX-5	Mazda	2 711	2 656	55
20	4x4	Lada	2 679	2 814	-135
21	Kodiaq	Škoda	2 635	2 574	61
22	NIVA	Chevrolet - Avtovaz	2 609	3 512	-903
23	Patriot	UAZ	2 421	2 019	402
24	XRAY	Lada	2 365	3 105	-740
25	Arkana	Renault	2 139	0	2 139

#	MODEL	BRAND	January-December		
			2019	2018	YoY
1	Granta	Lada	135 831	106 325	29 506
2	Vesta	Lada	111 459	108 364	3 095
3	Rio	KIA	92 475	100 148	-7 673
4	Creta	Hyundai	71 487	67 588	3 899
5	Solaris	Hyundai	58 682	65 581	-6 899
6	Polo	VW	56 102	59 450	-3 348
7	Largus VP	Lada	43 123	44 072	-949
8	Duster	Renault	39 031	41 409	-2 378
9	Tiguan	VW	37 242	33 530	3 712
10	Logan	Renault	35 391	30 285	5 106
11	Rapid	Škoda	35 121	35 089	32
12	Sportage	KIA	34 370	32 667	1 703
13	Camry	Toyota	34 017	33 700	317
14	4x4	Lada	31 923	32 949	-1 026
15	RAV 4	Toyota	30 627	31 155	-528
16	Sandero	Renault	30 496	31 559	-1 063
17	XRAY	Lada	28 967	34 807	-5 840
18	Octavia A7	Škoda	27 161	25 026	2 135
19	Kaptur	Renault	25 799	30 042	-4 243
20	Optima	KIA	25 707	20 833	4 874
21	Qashqai	Nissan	25 158	23 192	1 966
22	Kodiaq	Škoda	25 069	16 233	8 836
23	Outlander	Mitsubishi	23 894	24 511	-617
24	Tucson	Hyundai	22 753	23 020	-267
25	CX-5	Mazda	22 565	22 594	-29

AEB SPONSORS 2020 – СПОНСОРЫ АЕБ 2020

• Allianz IC OJSC • Atos • Bank Credit Suisse (Moscow) • BP • Cargill Enterprises Inc. • CHEP Rus LLC • Clifford Chance • Continental Tires RUS LLC • DuPont Science & Technologies • Enel Russia • ENGIE • Eni S.p.A • Equinor Russia AS • EY • FAURECIA Automotive Development LLC • GE (General Electric International (Benelux) B.V.) • HeidelbergCement • ING Wholesale Banking in Russia • John Deere Rus, LLC • KPMG • Mercedes-Benz Russia • Merck LLC • Messe Frankfurt Rus Ltd • MetLife • METRO AG • Michelin • OBI Russia • Oriflame • Porsche Russland • Procter & Gamble • PwC • Raiffeisenbank AO • Shell Exploration & Production Services (RF) B.V. • Signify • SOGAZ Insurance Group • Total E&P Russie • Unipro PJSC •